(a) that the respondent State is to pay the applicants, within three months 

from the date on which the judgment becomes final in accordance 
with Article 44 § 2 of the Convention, the following amounts:
Application no. 29483/11
(i) in respect of pecuniary damage:

(1) EUR 4,284 (four thousand two hundred and eighty-four 
euros);

Application no. 33534/11
(i) in respect of pecuniary damage:

(1) EUR 19,820 (nineteen thousand eight hundred and twenty 
euros) to Mr Bolignari;

(2) EUR 30,462 (thirty thousand four hundred and sixty-two 
euros) to Ms Duro;

(3) EUR 32,542 (thirty-two thousand five hundred and forty-two 
euros) to Ms Federici;

(4) EUR 10,866 (ten thousand eight hundred and sixty-six euros) 
to Ms Gremoli;

(5) EUR 19,796 (nineteen thousand seven hundred and ninety-
six euros) to Ms Picchi;

(6) EUR 15,336 fifteen thousand three hundred and thirty-six 
euros to Ms Versaci;

(7) EUR 15,478 (fifteen thousand four hundred and seventy-
eight euros) to Ms Villareale;

(ii) in respect of costs and expenses:
(1) EUR 1,198 (one thousand one hundred and ninety-eight 

euros) each, plus any tax that may be chargeable to the 
applicants;

Application no. 69172/11
(i) in respect of pecuniary damage:

(1) EUR 13,306 (thirteen thousand three hundred and six euros) 
to Mr Di Giorgio;

(2) EUR 10,590 (ten thousand five hundred and ninety euros) to 
Mr Lionello;

(3) EUR 9,077 (nine thousand and seventy-seven euros) to Mr 
Indaco;

(4) EUR 2,462 (two thousand four hundred and sixty-two euros) 
to Ms Lanzano;

(5) EUR 11,995 (eleven thousand nine hundred and ninety-five 
euros) to Mr Santillo;

(6) EUR 11,359 (eleven thousand three hundred and fifty-nine 
euros) to Ms Mozzillo;

(7) EUR 11,359 (eleven thousand three hundred and fifty-nine 
euros) to Mr Di Palma;

Application no. 13376/12
(i) in respect of pecuniary damage:

(1) EUR 23,395 (twenty-three thousand three hundred and 
ninety-five euros) to Mr Greci;

(2) EUR 17,583 (seventeen thousand five hundred and eighty-
three euros) to Ms Giorgi;

Application no. 14186/12
(i) in respect of pecuniary damage:

(1) EUR 3,315 (three thousand three hundred and fifteen euros) 
to Ms Cirelli;

(b) that from the expiry of the above-mentioned three months until 
settlement simple interest shall be payable on the above amounts at a 
rate equal to the marginal lending rate of the European Central Bank 
during the default period plus three percentage points;

[...]

The Ministry appealed against that judgment. On 6 
July 2010 the court of Appeal of Messina (judgment 
no. 489/10) allowed the Ministry’s appeal and 
reversed the lower court judgment relying on Law 
no. 266 of 2005 and Constitutional Court judgments 
nos. 234 of 2007 and 311 of 2009.

EUR 4,284 (four thousand two 
hundred and eighty-four euros)

2. 33534/11 28/05/2011

1) Antonino BOLIGNARI
05/12/1953
Florence

2) Elisabetta DURO
11/09/1946
Scandicci

3) Narcisa FEDERICI
26/02/1951
Scandicci

4) Sandra GREMOLI
21/02/1965
Scandicci

Isacco SULLAM

On 30 December 2003 the court of Florence